

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
101 W. Colfax Ave., Room 800, Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from District Court, Denver County Colorado
The Honorable Michael A. Martinez
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with* 2011CV4427

Defendants-Appellants: DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL
DISTRICT and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION,

and

Defendants-Appellants: COLORADO STATE BOARD
OF EDUCATION; AND COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

and

Intervenors-Appellants: FLORENCE and DERRICK
DOYLE, on their own behalf and as next friends of their
children, ALEXANDRA and DONOVAN; DIANA AND
MARK OAKLEY, on their own behalf and as next friends
of their child, NATHANIEL; and JEANETTE STROHM-
ANDERSON AND MARK ANDERSON, on their own
behalf and as next friends of their child, MAX,

vs.

Plaintiffs-Appellees: JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T.
LARUE; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE OF COLORADO;
RABBI JOEL R. SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM
HIMSCHOOT; KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MOREAU;
MARITZA CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON

and

Plaintiffs-Appellees: TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC
EDUCATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation; CINDRA
S. BARNARD, an individual; and MASON S. BARNARD,
a minor child.

^COURT USE ONLY^

Case Nos.: 11CA1856
11CA1857

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees Taxpayers For Public Education, Cindra S. Barnard and Mason S. Barnard:

Michael S. McCarthy, #6688

Colin C. Deihl, # 19737

Caroline G. Lee, #42907

Thomas A. Olsen, #43709

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP

3200 Wells Fargo Center

1700 Lincoln Street

Denver, Colorado 80203-4532

Phone Number: (303) 607-3500

Fax Number: (303) 607-3600

Emails:

Michael.McCarthy@FaegreBD.com

Colin.Deihl@FaegreBD.com

Caroline.Lee@FaegreBD.com

Tommy.Olsen@FaegreBD.com

Alexander Halpern, # 7704

Alexander Halpern LLC

1790 30th Street, Suite 280

Boulder, Colorado 80301

Phone Number: (303) 449-6180

Fax Number: (303) 449-6181

Email: ahalpern@halpernllc.com

**ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES TAXPAYERS
FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, CINDRA S. BARNARD,
AND MASON S. BARNARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Plaintiffs	5
B. Public School Funding in Colorado.....	6
C. Creation of the Voucher Program.....	7
D. Voucher Program Funding Scheme & the Choice Scholarship School	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Plaintiffs have standing to bring a statutory claim under the Public School Finance Act	12
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue	12
B. Introduction	12
C. Plaintiffs have standing as students and parents.....	13
1. Plaintiffs have legally protected interests as students and parents.....	13
2. The Plaintiffs have established injury in fact as students and parents.....	16
a. Economic injury.....	17
b. Noneconomic injury.....	18
D. Plaintiffs have standing as taxpayers	18
1. The Plaintiffs have legally protected interests as taxpayers	19
2. The Plaintiffs have established injury in fact as taxpayers	20
E. Affirming the District Court will not enable more lawsuits by “disgruntled parents.”	22
II. The Voucher Program Violates the Public School Finance Act	23
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue	23

Table of Contents (con't)

Page

B. Introduction23

C. The Voucher Program Violates the Public School Finance Act.....24

D. The District Court Properly Addressed the Public School Finance Act Issue.....28

 1. This Dispute is Ripe for Review28

 2. The District Court Acted Within its Authority in Deciding that the Voucher Program Violates the Act.....30

III. The Contracting Statute Does Not Provide Douglas County School District with Authority to Implement the Voucher Program32

 A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue32

 B. Introduction32

 C. The Plain Language of the Contracting Statute Does Not Authorize the Voucher Program32

 D. The Legislative History of the Contracting Statute Does Not Validate the Voucher Program34

 E. Other Programs Enacted Under the Contracting Statute Are Distinguishable from the Voucher Program.....36

IV. The Voucher Program Violates the Colorado Constitution.....37

 A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue37

 B. Article IX, Section 3 Forbids the Appropriation of Public School Fund Monies to Non-Public Schools38

 1. The Voucher Program is Not Entitled to a Presumption of Constitutionality41

 2. The State’s “Domino Effect” Argument is Unfounded.....44

 C. The Voucher Program Violates Article IX, Section 2 of the Colorado Constitution47

 1. The Voucher Program Denies Students a “Free” Education48

 2. The Voucher Program Does Not Provide a “Thorough and Uniform” System of Schools50

 3. The District’s Retention of 25 Percent of Per-Pupil Payments Violates Article IX, Section 252

 D. The Voucher Program Violates the “Local Control” Provision of Article IX, Section 15 of the Colorado Constitution53

Table of Contents (con't)

Page

1.	The Voucher Program Violates Article IX, Section 15 by Abdicating Local Control Over Student Instruction	54
2.	The Voucher Program Violates Article IX, Section 15 Because It Abdicates Local Control Over Locally-Raised Funds	56
CONCLUSION.....		58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 COLORADO SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	passim
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Parfrey</i> , 830 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>Bd. of County Comm. v. Bowen/Edwards Assocs., Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992).....	14
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Bainbridge, Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1996).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Bd. of County Comm. v. Bowen/Edwards Assocs., Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992).....	14
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Bainbridge, Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1996).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Booth</i> , 984 P.2d 639 (Colo. 1999).....	54
<i>City and County of Denver v. Sweet</i> , 138 Colo. 41 (Colo. 1958).....	54
<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	42
<i>Colo. State Bd. of Land Comm’rs v. Colo. Mined Land Reclamation Bd.</i> , 809 P.2d 974 (Colo. 1991).....	38
<i>Colo. State Civil Service Employees Assoc. v. Love</i> , 448 P.2d 624 (Colo. 1968).....	19
<i>Cnty. Tele-Comm’ns, Inc. v. Heather Corp.</i> , 677 P.2d 330 (Colo. 1984).....	21
<i>Concerned Parents of Pueblo, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 47 P.3d 311 (Colo. 2002).....	42
<i>Craig v. People</i> , 299 P. 1064 (Colo. 1931).....	40

Table of Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. City of Aurora</i> , 896 P.2d 306 (Colo. 1995)	42
<i>Dodge v. Dep't. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 600 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1979)	16, 19, 20
<i>Higgins v. People</i> , 868 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1994)	42
<i>Johnson-Olmsted Realty Co. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 1 P.2d 928 (Colo. 1931)	20
<i>Lobato v. People</i> , 218 P.3d 358, 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009)	31
<i>Lujan v. Colo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 649 P.2d 1005 (Colo. 1982)	48, 57
<i>Lyons v. Nasby</i> , 770 P.2d 1250 (Colo. 1989)	44
<i>Orsinger Outdoor Adver. Inc., v. Dep't of Highways</i> , 752 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1988)	42
<i>Owens v. Colo. Cong. of Parents</i> , 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004)	53, 57, 58
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 16 v. Union High Sch. No. 1</i> , 152 P. 1149 (Colo. 1915)	57
<i>Schubert v. People</i> , 698 P.2d 788 (Colo. 1985)	35
<i>Sperry v. Field</i> , 205 P.3d 365 (Colo. 2009)	23
<i>Stell v. Boulder Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 92 P.3d 910 (Colo. 2004) (en banc)	28, 29
<i>Vinton v. Virzi</i> , 269 P.3d 1242 (Colo. 2012)	40
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977)	12, 16, 21

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Am. Respiratory Care Servs. v. Manager of Revenue, City and County of Denver</i> , 835 P.2d 623 (Colo. App. 1992)	42
<i>Barnett v. Elite Props. of Am., Inc.</i> , 252 P.3d 14 (Colo. App. 2010)	47, 53

Table of Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Colo. Oil and Gas Conservation Comm'n</i> , 81 P.3d 1119 (Colo. App. 2003).....	16
<i>Bestway Concrete v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office of State of Colo.</i> , 984 P.2d 680 (Colo. App. 1999).....	43
<i>Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. RE-2 v. Colo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 217 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2009).....	13
<i>Colo. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Menor</i> , 166 P.3d 205 (Colo. App. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Friends of the Black Forest Reg'l Park, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 80 P.3d 871 (Colo. App. 2003).....	16
<i>Joseph v. Equity Edge, LLC</i> , 192 P.3d 573 (Colo. App. 2008).....	23, 32, 38
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 216 P.3d 29 (Colo. App. 2008).....	13, 31
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Estate of Mosher</i> , 22 P.3d 531 (Colo. App. 2000).....	32
<i>Olson v. City of Golden</i> , 53 P.3d 747 (Colo. App. 2002).....	21
<i>Sears v. Romer</i> , 928 P.2d 745 (Colo. App. 1996).....	42
<i>Tesmer v. Colo. High Sch. Activities Ass'n</i> , 140 P.3d 249 (Colo. App. 2006).....	47, 53
<i>Trinen v. City and County of Denver</i> , 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. App. 2002).....	42
 COLORADO STATUTES	
COLO. REV. STAT. § 2-4-201(1)(a).....	43
COLO. REV. STAT. § 10-1-103.....	16
COLO. REV. STAT. § 10-1-109(1).....	16
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 22-2-408.....	46
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-28-104(3),(5)(b).....	38
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-30.5-104(1).....	10, 28, 47
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-30.5-104(6)(a).....	47
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-30.5-104(7)(b).....	28

Table of Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-30.5-106(1)(e)	56
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-32-122(1)	passim
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-35-101 <i>et seq.</i>	37, 47
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-41-101(2)	40
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-102	25
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-102(1)	10, 14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-103(7)(e)	24
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-103(10)(a)(I)	24
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-104	6, 25, 27
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-104(1)(a)	27, 32
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-106	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-114(1)	40
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-120(1)	15, 32
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-54-129(7)	45
COLO. REV. STAT. § 23-18-101 <i>et seq.</i>	37, 47
 COLORADO RULES	
COLO. R. CIV. P. 52	5
 COLORADO REGULATIONS	
1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 301-39:2254-R-5.00	25
 COLORADO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
COLO. CONST. ART. IX, § 2	passim
COLO. CONST. ART. IX, § 3	passim
COLO. CONST. ART. IX, § 7	10
COLO. CONST. ART. IX, § 15	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1513 (7th ed. 1999)	42

Table of Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 264 (7th ed. 1999)	44
<i>Lobato v. Colorado</i> , No. 2005CV4794	54
